
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Wednesday, 2 April 2014 
My Ref:  
Your Ref: 

 
Committee:  
Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date: Thursday, 10 April 2014 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
 
 
Claire Porter 
Corporate Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
Members of Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee 
Jean Jones 
Steve Davenport (Chairman) 
Pauline Dee (Vice Chairman) 
Andrew Bannerman 
Nicholas Bardsley 

Charlotte Barnes 
Dean Carroll 
John Everall 
John Hurst-Knight 
William Parr 

 
 
Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Amanda Holyoak  Scrutiny Committee Officer 
Tel:   01743 252718 
Email:   amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
1  Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  

 
 

2  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
 

3  Minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2013 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2013 are attached for 
confirmation, marked:  3 
 
 

4  Public Question Time  
 
To receive any questions, statements or petitions of which members of the 
public have given notice.  Deadline for notification for this meeting is 5.00 pm on 
Monday 7 April 2014. 
 
 

5  Member Question Time  
 
To receive any questions of which Members of the Council have given notice.  
Deadline for notification for this meeting is 5.00 pm on Monday 7 April 2014. 
 
 

6  Economic Growth Rapid Action Growth  
 
To receive feedback from the Economic Growth Rapid Action Growth and 
discuss any key areas of work that may merit further scrutiny. 
 
 

7  Regulatory and Business Support Rapid Action Group  
 
To receive feedback from the Regulatory and Business Support Rapid Action 
Group and discuss any key areas of work that may merit further scrutiny. 
 
 

8  Future Areas of Scrutiny Work (Pages 7 - 20) 
 
To identify future areas of Scrutiny Work using the learning from the Rapid 
Action Group, the Forward Plan and the Business Plan and Financial Strategy 
(report to follow) 



 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Committee and Date 
Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
10 April 2014  
 
10.00 am 

 Item 

3 
 
 
Public 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE AND GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MEETING HELD AT 10.00AM ON 31 OCTOBER 2013  

 
Responsible Officer: Jane Palmer 
E-mail:  jane.palmer@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 252748  

 
Present 

 

Committee:  
Councillors A Bannerman, C Barnes, M Bennett [substitute for J Everall], J 
Cadwallader [substitute for N Bardsley], D Carroll, S Davenport (Chairman), P Dee 
(Vice Chairman),  J Hurst-Knight and Dr J Jones. 
 

Also in attendance:  

Councillors M Price, Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning, Planning, Housing and 

Commissioning [central] and D Lloyd, Vice Chairman of the Rapid Action Task and 

Finish Group on Planning. 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N Bardsley [substitute: 
J Cadwallader] and J Everall [substitute: M Bennett].   

 

 

2. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

 Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or 
voting on any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and 
should leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
 
3. MINUTES 

 

 RESOLVED:   

 That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2013 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman 

 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee:   Minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2013 

Contact: Jane Palmer on (01743) 252748 2 

 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

  
 There were no public questions.  
 
 

5. MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

 

 There were no questions from Members.   
 
 
6. REPORT OF THE RAPID ACTION TASK AND FINISH GROUP ON 

PLANNING 

  

 The Committee Chairman thanked all Members and Officers involved in the 
work of the Rapid Action Task and Finish Group on Planning that had worked 
quickly and efficiently to formulate its recommendations.  He commended the 
new style of working that had comprised rapidly scheduled meetings, liaison 
with representatives from Herefordshire Council and attendance at a Planning 
Committee, the compilation of an on line questionnaire for all members of the 
Council and a series of individual Member interviews by members of the Task 
and Finish Group. 

 
 In re-iterating the thanks extended to those involved in the work of the Task 

and Finish Group, the Portfolio Holder stated that he was pleased that the 
Group had reached a consensus view and had been able to put forward its 
recommendations on that basis.  Given the reduction in resources within the 
Planning service, he stressed the need for new ways of working to be 
developed and believed the Group’s recommendations, if agreed, would go 
some way towards this. Despite some Members’ misgivings about the level of 
resource he stated that the service could be maintained but it would be 
delivered in different ways.   Members noted that recommendations agreed by 
the Group would be reviewed in six months’ time to ascertain their success 
and impact. 

 
 The Committee considered each of the Task and Finish Group’s 

recommendations in turn. 
 
 Recommendation (i)  
 In response to a Member’s concerns, the Portfolio Holder agreed the need for 

improved Member/Officer liaison at every stage of the progress of applications 
in their area.  He commented that Herefordshire Council operated a clear 
process all the way through an application’s progress that resulted in excellent 
two way communication between the appropriate Member/s and Officer/s. 

 
 Responding to further concern on the impact of the Council’s Voluntary 

Redundancy scheme on certain parts of the county, the Portfolio Holder 
assured Members that sufficient resource was available to provide the service. 

 
 The Principal Planning Officer added that a better mechanism was needed to 

trigger referral of applications to committee and, should the Task and Finish 

Page 2



Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee:   Minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2013 

Contact: Jane Palmer on (01743) 252748 3 

 

Group recommendations be supported, it was likely that 4 or 5 applications 
would be presented to future planning committee meetings. 

 
 Another Member commented on the need to ensure that Parish and Town 

Councils understood planning legislation sufficiently in order to avoid 
unnecessary attempts to refer matter to Committee.  The Task and Finish 
Group’s recommendation to this effect was noted together with the suggested 
compilation of an FAQ sheet that may assist further. 

 
 Recommendation (ii) 
 The production of lean, concise, non repetitive Committee reports was largely 

supported although some Members were concerned that the reports should 
contain sufficient information together with sound reasoning for 
recommendations made in the report in order to assist those attending the 
meeting.  The Principal Planning Officer commented that Town and Parish 
Councils would be encouraged to attend meetings in future and to report back 
on the flavour of the debate to their own Councils. 

 
 Recommendation (iii) 
 A Member voiced her disappointment with the Task and Finish Group’s 

recommendation for the retention of the three Planning Committees ‘for the 
time being’.  The Committee Chairman stressed that if the 96% delegation rate 
could not be achieved a review of the process would be necessary.  The 
Portfolio Holder added that i
[...]
bury in order to 
minimise meeting costs to the authority [e.g. venue hire, lunches] and 
to provide sufficient operational assistance to the Council’s customers – 
the applicants, developers and their agents. 
 

v)  That, in consultation with the local Member/s, the Committee Chairman 
and appropriate Officer/s, consideration be given to the benefits of 
holding a special meeting in the appropriate local area when an 
application of major local importance is to be determined. 
 

vi)  That Planning Committee members do not vote or take part in the 
Committee debate when applications from their own Ward are 
considered [The Member to physically move away from the Committee 
‘table’ but stay in the room].  This will allow Members to speak freely on 
applications from their own area and to provide advice to their local 
Parish/Town Councils on these matters. 
 

 

The meeting closed at 11.10am 

 

Chairman: ������������� 

 

Date: I10 April 2014  

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Committee and Date 
Enterprise and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
10 April 2014 
 
10.00 am 

 Item 

8 
 
Public 
 

 
 

Future Areas of Scrutiny work using the learning from 
the Rapid Action Group activities 
 
 
Responsible Officer  
e-mail: George.candler@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 255003  
 
 
1.  Summary 
 
This report is intended to act as a discussion piece to help shape the work 
programme for the Scrutiny Committee over the next 12 months, focussing on 
those key areas within the three year Business Plan and Financial Strategy as 
well as applying where appropriate the Rapid Action Group learning.    
 
 
2.  Recommendations 
 
Members of the Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee are asked to:  

a) Consider the information contained within the report in relation to those 
activities that fall under the remit of this Scrutiny Committee. 

b) Identify from this, which areas to focus on over the next 12 months and 
thus inform the work programm
[...]
th appropriate officer 
support and the production of officer reports back to this Committee. 

 
As part of the six RAGs undertaken, a number fell under the remit of this 
Scrutiny Committee and included Regulatory & Business Support Model 
(RABSS) and Economic Growth Review 

 
 
 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information) 

BUSINESS PLAN AND FINANCIAL STRATEGY – 2014/15 TO 2016/17 
(Performance Management Scrutiny 12-2-14) 

BUSINESS PLAN AND FINANCIAL STRATEGY – 2014/15 TO 2016/17  
(Council 27-2-2014) 

 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder) 
Cllr Mal Price - Portfolio Holder:  Planning, Housing and Commissioning (Central) 
 
Cllr Steve Charmley - Portfolio Holder: Business Growth, ip&e and Commissioning 
(North) 
 
Cllr Claire Wild - Portfolio Holder:  Highways and Transport 
 
 
 

Page 9



Local Member 
 

Appendices 

Appendix A – Key Activities for attention of Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

Page 10



2014/17 Strategy - Programme Prioritisation: Enterprise & Growth Scrutiny
Director Lead Director 2nd Portfolio Holder Support Team Target 14/15 Target 15/16 Target 16/17 3 Year Total

(£'000) (£'000) (£'000) (£'000)

1) I want to feel financial secure and believe in a postive future 

for myself and my family

Clive Wright

1a) Economic Growth

C001 - Re-design of Economic Growth Services Clive Wright Steve Charmley 66                           118                          144                         

CO04 - Redesign a new visitor economy model including museums and 

visitor attractions

Steve Charmley 264                         179                          173                         

1a) Total 329                         297                          317                         943                             

 1b) Regulatory and Business Support model (RaBSS)

CP01 - Create commercial activity within wider regulatory and business 

support model (RaBSS)

Steve Charmley -                         50                            773                         

CO11 - Redesign Public Protection in preparation for regulatory and 

business support services (RaBSS)

Steve Charmley 109                         -                          -                         

CO16 - Redesign Development Management & Planning Policy 

Environment and Sustainability service redesigned  for integrated 

delivery

Mal Price 151                         35                            -                         

1b) Total 260                         85                             773                         1,117                         

2) I want to live a long enjoyable and healthy life Rod Thompson

2b) Transport Services - Redesign of transport across Council George Candler

KZ02 - Review transport costs across Children's Services Ann Hartley 1,591                     -                          -                         

CZ01 - Review of transport costs across Commissioning Claire Wild 286                         -                          -                         

AZ02 - Review transport costs Lee Chapman 437                         -                          -                         

2b) Total 2,314                      -                           -                          2,314                         

3) I want to feel valued as an individual and to live my life, my 

way, with my choices respected and with as few compromises 

as possible

Stephen Chandler

CO18 - Redesign and reinvention of Housing Services concentrating on 

early intervention

Paul McGreary Mal Price 500                         1,604                      -                         2,104                        

4) I want to live in an attractive, vibrant and safe environment, 

in a place that's right for me

George Candler

4f) Cheshire West & Chester Partnership

CO08 - Redesign Environmental Maintenance function, creating merge 

function w
[...]
@shropshire.g

ov.uk 
01743 255011 

Tuesday, 15 
October 2013 

Wednesd
ay, 9 April 
2014 

Capital Monitoring Report 
2013/14 - Period 11 

Cabinet will consider a report 
by the Head of Finance, 
Governance and Assurance 
(Section 151 officer) on the 
capital position of the Council 
at the end of period 11 in 
2013/14. 
 

Yes Portfolio Holder for 
Resources, Finance and 

Support 

 James Walton, Head of 
Finance, Governance and 
Assurance (Section 151 
Officer) Tel: 01743 255001 
james.walton@shropshire.g

ov.uk 
01743 255011 

Tuesday, 15 
October 2013 

Wednesd
ay, 9 April 
2014 

Shropshire Hills Discovery 
Centre - Update 

 

No Portfolio Holder for Business 
Growth, ip&e and 

Commissioning (North) 

Exempt Neil Willcox, Local 
Commissioning Manager 

Tel: 01743 255051 
neil.willcox@shropshire.gov

.uk 
 

Thursday, 27 
March 2014 

P
age 14



 

Wednesd
ay, 9 April 
2014 

ip&e - Help 2 Change 
 

Yes Portfolio Holder for Business 
Growth, ip&e and 

Commissioning (North) 

 Professor Rod Thomson 
Tel: 01743 253934 

rod.thomson@shropshire.g
ov.uk 
 

Friday, 28 
March 2014 

 
DECISION MAKER - Cabinet - 4th June 2014 

 

 
Date of 
Meeting 

 
Purpose and Report title 

 
Key 

Decision 
 

 
Portfolio Holder 

 

 
Report 
Exempt / 
confidential 

 
Contact for further 

information re documents / 
report to be submitted to 

decision maker 
 

 
Date 

Uploaded 
onto Plan 

Wednesd
ay, 4 June 
2014 

Quarter 4 Performance 
Report 2013/14 

Cabinet will consider a report 
on the performance of the 
Council during the 4th quarter 
of 2013/14. 
 

Yes Tim Barker, Portfolio Holder  Tom Dodds, Performance 
Manager Tel: 01743 

252011 
tom.dodds@shropshire.gov

.uk 
 

Wednesday, 6 
November 
2013 

Wednesd
ay, 4 June 
2014 

Draft Commissioning 
Strategy 

Cabinet will consider a report 
by the Director of 
Commissioning on the Draft 
Commissioning Strategy. 
 

Yes Leader of the Council and 
Portfolio Holder for 

Reputation Management and 
Communications 

 George Candler, Director of 
Commissioning Tel: 01743 

255003 
george.candler@shropshire

.gov.uk 
 

Tuesday, 11 
March 2014 

Wednesd
ay, 4 June 
2014 

Shrewsbury West 
Sustainable Urban 

Extension: Implementation 
of the development 
including costs and 
contributions to 
development and 
infrastructure 

 

Yes Portfolio Holder for Planning, 
Housing and Commissioning 

(Central) 

Exempt Chris Hill, Team Leader 
Investment and 

Infrastructure, Business and 
Enterprise Team Tel: 01743 

252273 
chris.hill@shropshire.gov.u

k 
 

Tuesday, 24 
September 

2013 

       

P
age 15



 

Wednesd
ay, 4 June 
2014 

Broadband Superfast 
Extension Programme 

Cabinet will consider an 
exempt report on the 
Broadband “Superfast 
Extension Programme”. 
 

Yes Portfolio Holder for 
Resources, Finance and 

Support 

Exempt Chris Taylor, Programme 
Manager - Connecting 

Shropshire Programme Tel: 
01743 252205 

chris.taylor@shropshire.gov
.uk 
 

Thursday, 3 
April 2014 

Wednesd
ay, 30 

July 2014 

LDF Implementation Plan 
and Supporting Place Plans 
Cabinet will consider a report 
by the Head of Economic 
Growth and Prosperity on the 
Local Development 
Framework Implementation 
Plans and supporting Place 
Plans. 
 

Yes Portfolio Holder for Planning, 
Housing and Commissioning 

(Central) 

 Andrew M Evans, Head of 
Business Growth and 
Prosperity Tel: 01743 

253869 
andy.evans@shropshire.go

v.uk 
 

Friday, 21 
February 
2014 

 
DECISION MAKER - Cabinet 15 October 2014 

 

 
Date of 
Meeting 

 
Purpose and Report title 

 
Key 

Decision 
 

 
Portfolio Holder 

 

 
Report 
Exempt / 
confidential 

 
Contact for further 

information re documents / 
report to be submitted to 

decision maker 
 

 
Date 

Uploaded 
onto Plan 

Wednesd
ay, 15 
October 
2014 

Aquamira and Albert Road 
Day Opportunities Contract 

Award 
Cabinet will consider an 
exempt report by the Head of 
Social Care Improvement and 
Efficiency on the Aquamira 
and Albert Road Day 

[...]

confidential 

 
Contact for further 

information re documents / 
report to be submitted to 

 
Date 

Uploaded 
onto Plan 

P
age 17



 

decision maker 
 

Not before 
Tuesday, 
8th April, 
2014 

Location of Offices used by 
the Registrar's Service 

The Portfolio Holder for Health 
will consider a report by the 
Registration and Coroners 
Services 
Manager/Superintendent 
Registrar on the future location 
of offices used by the 
Registrar’s Service. 
 

Yes Portfolio Holder for Health  Karen Burton, Registration 
and Coroners Service 
Manager Tel: 01743 

281356 
karen.burton@shropshire.g

ov.uk 
01743 281356  

karen.burton@shropshire.g
ov.uk 

Friday, 28 
February 
2014 

 
DECISION MAKER - Portfolio Holder for Business Growth, ip&e and commissioning (North) - Mr Steve Charmley 

 

 
Date of 
Meeting 

 
Purpose and Report title 

 
Key 

Decision 
 

 
Report 
Exempt / 
confidential 

 
Contact for further 

information re documents / 
report to be submitted to 

decision maker 

Date 
Uploaded 
onto Plan 

Not before 
Tuesday, 8th 
April, 2014 

Shropshire Council Market Policy, Market Drayton 
The Portfolio Holder will consider a report by the Local 
Commissioning Manager on the Council’s Market Policy. 
 

Yes  Neil Willcox, Local 
Commissioning Manager 

Tel: 01743 255051 
neil.willcox@shropshire.gov

.uk 
 

Tuesday, 24 
September 

2013 

Not before 
Wednesday, 
9th April, 2014 

Shropshire Council CCTV Monitoring Centre Review 
 

Yes  Paul McGreary, Head of 
Public Protection Tel: 

01743 253868 
paul.mcgreary@shropshire.

gov.uk 
 

Thursday, 16 
January 2014 

Monday, 7 
April 2014 

Shropshire Archives - Opening Hours 
 

Yes  Louise Cross, Visitor 
Economy Service Manager 

Tel: 01743 252572 
louise.cross@shropshire.go

v.uk 
 

Friday, 21 
February 
2014 

P
age 18



 

 
DECISION MAKER - Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing and Commissioning (Central) - Mr Malcolm Price 

 

 
Date of 
Meeting 

 
Purpose and Report title 

 
Key 

Decision 
 

 
Portfolio Holder 

 

 
Report 
Exempt / 
confidential 

 
Contact for further 

information re documents / 
report to be submitted to 

decision maker 
 

 
Date 

Uploaded 
onto Plan 

Monday, 
14 April 
2014 

Homepoint Service 
 

Yes Portfolio Holder for Planning, 
Housing and Commissioning 

(Central) 

 Brighid Carey, Service 
Manager Housing, Health 
and Wellbeing Tel: 01743 

253785 
brighid.carey@shropshire.g

ov.uk 
 

Friday, 14 
March 2014 

 
DECISION MAKER - Portfolio Holder for Highways and Transport - Claire Wild 

 

 
Date of 
Meeting 

 
Purpose and Report title 

 
Key 

Decision 
 

 
Portfolio Holder 

 

 
Report 
Exempt / 
confidential 

 
Contact for further 

information re documents / 
report to be submitted to 

decision maker 
 

 
Date 

Uploaded 
onto Plan 

 
Date of Publication – 1 April 2014 

Not before 
Tuesday, 
8th April, 
2014 

Targeted De-commissioning 
and Removal of Non-
Essential Street Lights 

The Portfolio Holder for 
Highways and Transport – Cllr 
Claire Wild – will consider a 
report on the targeted 
decommissioning and removal 
of non-essential street lights. 
 

Yes Claire Wild, Portfolio Holder  George Candler, Director of 
Commissioning Tel: 01743 

255003 
george.candler@shropshire

.gov.uk 
 

Tuesday, 21 
January 2014 

 

P
age 19



P
age 20

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2013
	8 Future Areas of Scrutiny Work
	App A Prog for Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny
	Forward plan April 2014 onwards




Minutes of the meeting


Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee -  - Minutes of Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee held on 10 April 
2014 

 

 

1 

 

 Enterprise and 
Growth Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
10 April 2014 
 
10.00 am 
 

 Item 

4 
Public 

 
 
MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE AND GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 10 APRIL 2014  
10.00  - 11.50 AM 
 
 
Responsible Officer:    Amanda Holyoak 
Email:  amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 252718 
 
Present  
Councillor Steve Davenport (Chairman) Councillors Jean Jones, Pauline Dee (Vice 
Chairman), Andrew Bannerman, Nicholas Bardsley, Charlotte Barnes, Dean Carroll, 
John Everall, John Hurst-Knight and William Parr 
 
1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  
 
Apologies for late arrival were received from Pauline Dee. 
 
2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room prior 
to the commencement of the debate. 
 
3 Minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2013  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2013 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 
4 Public Question Time  
 
There were no public questions 
 
5 Member Question Time  
 
There were no questions from Members.   
 
6 Economic Growth Rapid Action Growth  
 
Councillor Charlotte Barnes, Lead Member for the Economic Growth Rapid Action Group, 
reported on the experiences and findings of the Group.   
 



Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee -  - Minutes of Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee held on 10 April 
2014 

 

 

2 

There had been initial difficulties identifying the remit of the Group, particularly as 
Economic Growth covered such a wide area.  Working with the Head of Business Growth 
and Prosperity, and Service Manager for Business and Enterprise, the Group had focused 
on the area of Business and Enterprise.  As the re-design had been in an early phase 
during the time of the Group’s scrutiny, the members had decided to look at whether the 
re-design proposals might work.    
 
The Chair of the Scrutiny Committee acknowledged that the remit and focus for each 
Rapid Action Group had taken some time to establish and this process would be improved 
in future. 
 
The Committee also agreed that it had been right for the RAG to have focused on one 
particular issue and that it was for the Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee to look 
at the whole picture.  
 
The RAG had looked at proposed savings and challenges and the Service Manager 
reported that from an officer perspective the RAG group had asked helpful and 
challenging questions.  RAG members had felt that it would be beneficial for future 
scrutiny activity to work alongside the re-design process, adding extra challenge and 
providing a Member perspective each step of the way, rather than waiting to comment at 
the end of the process.  This was more likely to lead to an overall consensus at the end of 
the Programme.  The Group had also felt that officer support was essential, for example, 
in arranging meetings and drafting reports. 
 
The Service Manager explained that the Economic Growth Re-design had only just started 
and was being led by the Chief Executive.  A clear purpose for Economic Growth had 
been established, and that was ‘To Create Resilient Wealth’.  All activity undertaken in 
future must align with this purpose, any activity that did not contribute to this purpose 
would not be undertaken.  The Scope of the re-design was broad and would touch areas 
including highways, planning, housing, economic development, business rates and skills 
issues.   
 
The Local Member for Cleobury Mortimer raised the issue of joined up thinking, citing an 
example in her electoral division related to a business wishing to expand but being 
restricted by planning constraints.  The Chairman asked the Member to share these 
details with him and the Service Manager who commented that this this sort of scenario 
should not be allowed to happen again.   
 
Another Member referred to matters regarding a substantial residential site in their 
electoral division and felt that there were communication issues between planning officers 
and officers involved with management of assets and lack of a clear timescale.  The Lead 
Member of the RAG commented that other members had examples of similar situations in 
their electoral divisions and felt that one point of contact for different areas would help 
address this. 
 
It was felt that in future small scrutiny member groups could be set up but that their remits 
should be agreed by the Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee and that they should 
always be required to report back to the full Committee which would retain a central focus.   
Small Group working would be just one way of conducting scrutiny with other approaches 
used as appropriate.   



Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee -  - Minutes of Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee held on 10 April 
2014 

 

 

3 

It was also suggested that the Committee could be involved in the re-design process in the 
same way as it had been with the development of the Economic Growth Strategy.  This 
would mean involvement at key objectives, and perhaps each milestone could be 
scrutinised by a small group of members.   
 
It was suggested that a small Group be formed to develop a work programme containing 
proposals for discussion at the next meeting of the Committee.   
 
The Portfolio Holder for Business Growth went on to refer to empty shops in some of 
Shropshire’s market towns due to high rateable value.  Although this was not in the control 
of Shropshire Council he suggested that this merited scrutiny attention in an attempt to 
influence Central Government to try and help town centre businesses.  He also referred to 
support given to some large businesses by the Council but emphasised the need for them 
to help themselves too. 
 
The Lead Member of the RAG Group recommended that the Committee visit the Review 
of Project North and Oswestry Economic Growth Commissioning ‘Beautiful Minds Room’ 
which illustrated well the many different entry points into the Council. 
 
The Committee thanked the members of the RAG for their hard work. 
 
7 Regulatory and Business Support Rapid Action Group  
 
Councillor Andrew Bannerman, Lead Member for the Rapid Action Group on Regulatory 
and Business Support Services, outlined the work of the RAG and its findings. 
 
The Group had sympathised with the aims and objectives of the Project and its three aims: 
 

• High levels of customer satisfaction achieved through positive culture change and 
reduction of process and bureaucracy 

• Improved levels of efficiency and productivity 

• Working in a more entrepreneurial way to create sustainable income streams 
 
However, the Group’s work had left them with a number of outstanding questions, 
particularly in relation to the provision of both advice and regulation, competition with 
external consultancies, start up costs, and the workload of Planning Services in the light of 
five year land supply issues and new targets for house building.  Questions had also been 
raised by the Group in relation to a ‘light touch’ approach to regulation of businesses and 
the need to balance the interests of town centre residents and businesses.   
 
During discussion of the points raised by the RAG, the Committee heard from the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning, Housing and Commissioning (Central) who stated that in the current 
financial circumstances, there was now no option available other than re-design.  He 
referred to the two objectives of meeting statutory responsibilities and generating an 
income and the synergy between Planning Policy and Development Management. He 
believed that it would be possible to derive income from providing advice to external 
consultants.  He encouraged any Member who was interested in these issues to get 
involved at a time when a number of options were still to be explored. 
 
He also went on to report on a recent meeting he had attended with the Parliamentary 
Under Secretary of State for Planning and on regulatory changes to the Community 



Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee -  - Minutes of Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee held on 10 April 
2014 

 

 

4 

Infrastructure Levy which would result in a significant loss of income in Shropshire.  He 
agreed to circulate a briefing on this to members of the Committee. 
 
He suggested that the Committee invite the RABBS team to a meeting to answer 
questions raised by the RAG.   
 
Members thanked the Members of the Rapid Action Group on Regulatory and Business 
Support for their hard work. 
 
 
8 Future Areas of Scrutiny Work  
 
The Chairman explained that a report would be going to a future Council meeting 
proposing that Highways return to the remit of the Environment and Services Scrutiny 
Committee, and that Licensing and Public Protection come under the remit of the 
Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee.   
 
Members made a suggestion of follow up work on the Visitor Economy to establish 
progress in the county following the work of the Tourism Task and Finish Group.  A review 
of the progress made on recommendations made by the Rapid Action Group on Planning 
was also suggested, although the Portfolio Holder felt that more time may be needed due 
to distortion of Committee activity due to Five Year Land Supply issues. 
 
It was agreed that a small Group of Members drawn from the Committee be formed to 
develop a work programme for the Committee.  It was agreed that Nick Bardsley, 
Charlotte Barnes, Steve Davenport and John Hurst-Knight form this group. 
 
 
Signed:  _____________________________ 
 
Date:  ________________________________ 
 
<TRAILER_SECTION> 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH  (Chairman) 
 
Date:  


